

No. 09-0246

In The Supreme Court of Texas

**ROSE BARTON, INDIVIDUALLY AND AS
PERSONAL REPRESENTATIVE OF THE
ESTATE OF CHRISTOPHER MARTIN DEAN,**
Petitioner,

v.

WHATABURGER, INC.,
Respondent.

**On Petition for Review from the First Court of Appeals
Houston, Texas, No. 01-06-01121-CV**

PETITIONER'S BRIEF ON THE MERITS

CARL V. CROW, P.L.L.C.
Carl V. Crow
State Bar No. 05149500
1331 Lamar, Suite 1375
Houston, TX 77010
(713) 650-3433
(713) 650-3438 (Fax)

BECK, REDDEN & SECREST, L.L.P.
David M. Gunn
State Bar No. 08621600
Russell S. Post
State Bar No. 00797258
1221 McKinney, Suite 4500
Houston, TX 77010-2010
(713) 951-3700
(713) 951-3720 (Fax)

**ATTORNEYS FOR PETITIONER, ROSE BARTON, INDIVIDUALLY AND AS
PERSONAL REPRESENTATIVE OF THE ESTATE OF CHRISTOPHER MARTIN DEAN**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
IDENTITY OF PARTIES AND COUNSEL	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii
INDEX OF AUTHORITIES	v
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	ix
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	x
ISSUES PRESENTED.....	xi
STATEMENT OF FACTS	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	14
ARGUMENT	16
I. Because the Duty to Provide a Safe Workplace Requires Employers to Act With Special Knowledge of Known Risks, Industry and Government Data Identifying an Industry-Wide Risk Raises a Fact Issue on Foreseeability.....	17
A. Employers Owe a Duty to Maintain a Safe Workplace.....	17
B. Discharging the Safe Workplace Duty Requires Employers to Act With “Special Knowledge” of the Known Risks in Their Field.....	18
C. The Evidence Overwhelmingly Proves Foreseeability Under This Test.....	19
D. The Prior Similar Incidents Test Is Inapplicable to Targeted Crime in the Employer-Employee Context and Inadequate on Its Own Terms.....	21
1. The Majority opinion violates this Court’s <i>Sears</i> decision.....	22

2.	Employers are required to evaluate the foreseeability of crime in light of the “character of the business.”.....	24
3.	The “character of the business” rule satisfies the need for a comprehensive approach to the foreseeability of violent crime.	26
II.	An Employer’s Admissions of Foreseeability Cannot Be Ignored in a Negligent Hiring Case.	31
A.	Whataburger Admits That Its Manager Posed a Foreseeable Risk.	31
B.	The Panel’s Effort to Divorce Criminal and Civil Law Is Unsound.	34
	PRAYER FOR RELIEF.....	35
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	37
APPENDIX		
	Summary Judgment.....	Tab A
	Court of Appeals’ Decision.....	Tab B

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Allen v. Connolly</i> , 158 S.W.3d 61 (Tex. App.—Houston [14th Dist.] 2005, no pet.)	12, 23, 25
<i>Allright, Inc. v. Pearson</i> , 711 S.W.2d 686 (Tex. App.—Houston [1st Dist.] 1986), <i>aff'd in part and rev'd in part</i> <i>on other grounds</i> , 735 S.W.2d 240 (Tex. 1987).....	29
<i>Barton v. Whataburger, Inc.</i> , 276 S.W.3d 456 (Tex. App.—Houston [1st Dist.] 2008, pet. filed)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Birmingham v. Gulf Oil Corp.</i> , 516 S.W.2d 914 (Tex. 1974)	17
<i>Boren v. Worthen Nat. Bank of Arkansas</i> , 921 S.W.2d 934 (Ark. 1996)	27
<i>Calliham v. State</i> , No. 14-05-01080-CR (Tex. App.—Houston [14th Dist.] 2006, no pet.)	11
<i>Carmouche v. State</i> , 10 S.W.3d 323 (Tex. Crim. App. 2000)	34
<i>Davis v. State</i> , 119 S.W.3d 359 (Tex. App.—Waco 2003, pet. ref'd)	34
<i>Del Lago Partners, Inc. v. Smith</i> , No. 06-1022 (orally argued December 6, 2007)	30
<i>Doe v. Boys Clubs of Greater Dallas, Inc.</i> , 907 S.W.2d 472 (Tex. 1995)	17, 31, 32, 34
<i>Ernst & Young, L.L.P. v. Pacific Mut. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 51 S.W.3d 573 (Tex. 2001)	19, 29

<i>Exxon Corp. v. Tidwell</i> , 867 S.W.2d 19 (Tex. 1993)	18
<i>Farley v. M. M. Cattle Co.</i> , 529 S.W.2d 751 (Tex. 1975)	16
<i>Farmer v. State</i> , 47 S.W.3d 187 (Tex. App.—Texarkana 2001, pet. ref’d)	34
<i>Fort Worth Elev. Co. v. Russell</i> , 123 Tex. 128, 70 S.W.2d 397 (1934)	16
<i>Garner v. McGinty</i> , 771 S.W.2d 242 (Tex. App.—Austin 1989, no writ)	29
<i>Harmelin v. Michigan</i> , 501 U.S. 957 (1991)	34
<i>I.M. Werner v. Colwell</i> , 909 S.W.2d 866 (Tex. 1995)	17
<i>Kendrick v. Allright Parking</i> , 846 S.W.2d 453 (Tex. App.—San Antonio 1992, writ denied).....	29
<i>Leadon v. Kimbrough Brothers Lumber Co.</i> , 484 S.W.2d 567 (Tex. 1972)	19, 29
<i>Lee Lewis Constr., Inc. v. Harrison</i> , 70 S.W.3d 778 (Tex. 2001)	17, 32
<i>Leitch v. Hornsby</i> , 935 S.W.2d 114 (Tex. 1996)	17
<i>Love v. State</i> , 199 S.W.3d 447 (Tex. App.—Houston [1st Dist.] 2006, pet. ref’d)	11
<i>Marshall v. State</i> , 210 S.W.3d 618 (Tex. Crim. App. 2006)	11

<i>Morris v. Barnette</i> , 553 S.W.2d 648 (Tex. Civ. App.—Texarkana 1977, writ ref’d n.r.e.)	29
<i>Nixon v. Mr. Property Mgmt. Co.</i> , 690 S.W.2d 546 (Tex. 1985)	32
<i>Palsgraf v. Long Island R. Co.</i> , 162 N.E. 99 (N.Y. 1928)	14
<i>Read v. Scott Fetzer Co.</i> , 990 S.W.2d 732 (Tex. 1998)	32
<i>Sears, Roebuck & Co. v. Robinson</i> , 154 Tex. 336, 280 S.W.2d 238 (1955)	xi, 12, 15, 22, 23, 24
<i>Stier v. Reading & Bates Corp.</i> , 992 S.W.2d 423 (Tex. 1999)	18
<i>Texas & New Orleans R. Co. v. Bingle</i> , 91 Tex. 287, 42 S.W. 971 (1897)	16
<i>Timberwalk Apartments Partners, Inc. v. Cain</i> , 972 S.W.2d 749 (Tex. 1998)	21, 26, 27
<i>Trammell Crow Cent. Texas, Ltd. v. Gutierrez</i> , 267 S.W.3d 9 (Tex. 2008)	13, 15, 27, 30
<i>United States v. Brown</i> , 188 F.3d 860 (7th Cir. 1999)	34
<i>United States v. Brown</i> , 913 F.2d 570 (8th Cir. 1990)	34
<i>United States v. Oates</i> , 560 F.2d 45 (2d Cir. 1977)	34
<i>United States v. Post</i> , 607 F.2d 847 (9th Cir. 1979)	34
<i>United States v. Trullo</i> , 809 F.2d 108 (1st Cir. 1987)	34

<i>Walkoviak v. Hilton Hotels Corp.</i> , 580 S.W.2d 623 (Tex. Civ. App.—Houston [1st Dist.] 1979, writ ref’d n.r.e.)	29
<i>Worthy v. State</i> , No. 01-06-00134-CR (Tex. App.—Houston [1st Dist.] 2007, pet. ref’d)	11

STATUTES

TEX. GOV’T CODE ANN.

§ 22.001(a)(1)	xi
§ 22.001(a)(2)	xi
§ 22.001(a)(6)	xi

TEX. LABOR CODE ANN. § 406.033.....	16
-------------------------------------	----

OTHER AUTHORITIES

27 AM.JUR.2D § 205 (2009 ed.).....	24
------------------------------------	----

PROSSER & KEETON ON TORTS § 80 (5th ed. 1984).....	16
--	----

PROSSER & KEETON ON TORTS § 170 (5th ed. 1984).....	28
---	----

RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF AGENCY (1958)

§ 492	17
§ 493	15
§ 493 cmt. a	xi, 13, 18
§ 495	15, 18
§ 495 cmt. b	xi, 13
§ 495 cmt. c	18, 19
§ 505 (1958)	31

RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF TORTS (1965)

§ 289(b)	28
§ 289(b) cmt. m	28
§ 344	26
§ 344 cmt. f.....	xi, xii, 13, 15, 24, 26, 27
§ 435(2)	35

Ronald Steiner, <i>Policy Oscillation in California’s Law of Premises Liability</i> , 39 MCGEORGE L. REV. 131 (2008).....	26
